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The Kids Count Fees Policy has been established to provide transparent fee information, set procedures for the payment of fees and create a framework for dealing with nonpayment in a swift and fair manner.

All fees are due in advance, for the calendar month ahead, and payment is required within seven days of receiving your invoice. Payments made after this date will be subject to an overdue payment fee - £5.00 if the invoiced amount is under £100.00 and £20 if the invoiced amount is over £100.00. If you will struggle to make payment within seven days, please speak to a member of the leadership team.
Fees for Holiday Club will be due on the date of booking and are non-refundable.
Fees can be paid using internet banking (please use your child’s name as a reference), by card (either over the phone or in person at the nursery office), by childcare vouchers, through a Tax-Free Childcare account or in cash. Fees can also be paid using the 15/30 hours funded sessions. It is the parent’s responsibility to ensure that all codes are renewed regularly, and full fees will be payable to Kids Count if a parent does not renew their codes in time. 
Tax credits – families in receipt of tax credits must keep them up to date with any changes to childcare arrangements. HMRC regularly contact us for information regarding childcare fees. We are legally obliged to provide them with accurate information, and we always do so. 

Fees continue to be payable when a child is absent from nursery, except in special/exceptional circumstances. If a child is absent for a long period due to illness, Kids Count will decide on a case-by-case basis as to whether fees will need to be paid for the period. Fees will also be due if the setting must close due to unforeseen circumstances in the short term.

If you cannot pay your fees on time, it is important that you contact the manager as soon as possible, either by email on info@kidscountonline.co.uk, or by telephone on 01606 74100.
Where possible, we may be able to agree a short-term payment plan to enable you to keep your child’s place.
Kids Count will work with parents to ensure all avenues for assistance with payments are explored. Parents may face financial difficulties and Kids Count understandably, would like to ensure as little disruption to their child’s care and education as possible. Parents and carers experiencing such difficulties should contact us as early as possible, to reach a suitable arrangement for both parties. In the event of two months missed payments your child will only be able to attend nursery for their statutory provision of 15 hours per week until all outstanding arrears for additional sessions have been cleared.
For non-funded children, for example, under two’s or over fives’s, if fees are not received for two consecutive months, Kids Count reserves the right to terminate that child’s place with immediate effect and seek to recover the monies owed through legal means.
Public holidays and mandated closure dates will not be charged.
Refunds for sessions booked but not used - sessions booked with less than 24 hours’ notice will not be refunded, however, at the manager’s discretion, sessions booked four weeks ahead or more may be able to be refunded if that place can be filled. 
Overpayments – any overpayments will stay as a credit on your account to carry over to the next month. If your account is in credit when your child leaves us, we will ensure that this credit is repaid to you via the same way it was paid to us. Childcare vouchers/tax free childcare payments will be repaid to the voucher company/tax free account, as there are tax implications, and we cannot, by law repay them directly to you.
We do offer a discount of 100% for any holiday dates, as long as 4 weeks’ notice is given, otherwise full fees will be charged for any holidays taken.

Late collection fees – we understand that there may be occasions when circumstances beyond your control mean that you are late collecting your child from their session, and while we sympathise, we may need to add an additional charge to your account to cover the cost of staff staying beyond their shift finish time. The manager will make a decision as to whether to add this charge to your account at their discretion, taking into account any notice given that you may be late, the length of time before you collect your child and how many instances of late collection there have been previously. The charges for late collection are detailed below:
	During scheduled sessions (8am – 6pm)
	£2.00 per 5 minutes

	After 6pm
	£5.00 per 5 minutes

	After 6.30pm
	£50.00 per hour



Children accessing the 15/30 funded sessions
The funding for these sessions is available Monday to Friday, between 9am-3pm, term time only, and is free at the point of access.
The funding covers childcare and education but does not cover consumables such as nappies, wipes, sun cream, food, or any special sessions such as Yoga or Sports etc. There is a consumables charge to add these extras to your child’s funded sessions. Children accessing the funded hours ‘free’ will need to bring a packed lunch and snack, and any consumables that they will need during their session (nappies etc). Milk will be provided for all children, at no extra cost. Extra sessions can be booked at a sessional rate.

Help with fees.
Early Years Foundation Stage Grant (Universal)
The government makes a contribution towards the cost of childcare by means of a grant. As a registered provider with Cheshire West and Chester and Ofsted, we can claim this grant on your behalf. The maximum number of hours you can claim for in a week is 15. The grant can be split between 2 providers. It is for a period of 38 weeks in the year, term time, and children qualify for this grant in the first term after their third birthday. In order to claim the grant, you must fill in and sign a parental declaration form stating the number of hours you wish to claim for here and elsewhere and provide us a copy of your child’s birth certificate. You can choose to pay a consumables charge which covers the cost of a nutritionally balanced hot cooked lunch, snacks and other consumables or bring a packed lunch and snack for your child, along with any other necessary consumables for the session. If the sessions we offer do not suit your individual needs, please come and discuss your requirements with us and we will do our best to accommodate your requests.
Additional 15 hours (sometimes called 30 hours funding) – you may be eligible to claim the additional 15 hours funding – eligibility criteria apply – please log onto www.childcarechoices.gov.uk for more information.
Information on the proposed two year funding, and additional funding for babies later in the year can also be found on the website above.
Working tax credit
For the most up to date information, please contact the HMRC helpline on 0345 300 3900 or log on to www.gov.uk/working-tax-credits/overview 
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